57.08.050 (2) and RCW 39.04.155: 
    A.  Cost. The District need not comply with formal 
sealed bidding procedures for the construction, 
building, renovation, remodeling, alteration, repair, or 
improvement of real property where the estimated cost 
does not exceed three hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($350,000.00), which includes the costs of labor, 
material, equipment, sales, or use taxes as applicable. 
Alternatively, the District may use the Small Public 
Works Roster procedures for public works projects as 
set forth in this resolution. The breaking of any project

[...]

"Equitably 
distribute" means that the District may not favor 
certain contractors on the appropriate small works 
roster over other contractors on the appropriate small 
works roster who perform similar services. 
    If the estimated cost of the work is from two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) to three 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000), the District 
may choose to solicit bids from less than all the 
appropriate contractors on the appropriate small works 
roster but must notify the remaining contractors on the 
appropriate small works roster that quotations on the 
work are being sought.